MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

transferred to the "State Employees' Retirement System of the State of Maine" be, and hereby are, directed to transfer and deliver to the latter all records, files and property of every description connected with the functions, powers and duties transferred to the "State Employees' Retirement System of the State of Maine" within its jurisdiction and control; and be it further

Resolved: That the trustees of the "State Employees' Retirement System of the State of Maine" be, and hereby are, authorized to take possession of such records, files and property.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 19

RESOLVE, Closing Kennebago Stream to All Fishing.

Kennebago stream; closed to all fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Kennebago stream, in Township 3, Range 4, from the bridge at the foot of Big Kennebago lake to the first power dam, to all fishing.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 20

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Morancy Pond, in the County of Hancock.

Regulating fishing in Morancy pond in the county of Hancock. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Morancy pond in the town of Sullivan, in the county of Hancock, to fishing through the ice for pickerel, hornpout, white perch, yellow perch, eels, cusk, chubs and smelts from the time ice forms in the fall until it goes out in the spring and for all fish except bass during February, March and April.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 21

RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys to Maintain Present Salary Scale for State Employees.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, because of the continued high cost of living, salaries of state employees must be maintained at the present level; and

CHAP. 23

Whereas, great hardship will be caused among the employees unless such salary scale is maintained, and suitable replacements could not be found; and

Whereas, the efficiency of the administration of state affairs in all departments is vitally affected; and

Whereas, efficient administration is vital to the well-being of the state and to its citizens; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Present salary scale for state employees, maintained. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$110,000 from the general fund of the state for the purpose of defraying the cost of the temporary salary increase for state employees, as already authorized by the personnel board, for the remainder of the present fiscal year.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall become effective March 5, 1949.

Effective March 5, 1949

Chapter 22

RESOLVE, Extending the Open Season on Gull Pond.

Open season on Gull pond extended. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to open Gull pond, situated in Dallas plantation, county of Franklin, to fly fishing only, with a daily bag limit of I fish, from the 1st day of October to the 15th day of the same month.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 23

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Gay Brook in the County of Cumberland.

Regulating fishing in Gay brook in the county of Cumberland. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and here-